STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1971 No. 1288

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS

The Children and Young Persons (Designation of Isle of Man Order) Order 1971

Made

4th August 1971

Coming into Operation

16th August 1971

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 26(1) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969(a), I hereby make the following Order:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Children and Young Persons (Designation of Isle of Man Order) Order 1971 and shall come into operation on 16th August 1971.
- 2. A care order made for the purpose of section 2 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1971 (an Act of Tynwald), being an order which satisfies the conditions set out in section 26(1) of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969 (transfers between England or Wales and the Channel Islands or Isle of Man), is hereby designated for the purposes of the said section 26.

R. Maudling,
One of Her Majesty's Principal
Secretaries of State.

Home Office, Whitehall. 4th August 1971.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order designates a care order made under the Children and Young Persons Act 1971 (an Act of the Isle of Man legislature) for the purposes of section 26 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969.

This section enables the Secretary of State to authorise a local authority in England or Wales to receive into their care any person who is the subject of an order made by a court in the Isle of Man or any of the Channel Islands which is designated for the purposes of the section. Orders which may be so designated are orders which provide for the committal to the care of a public authority of a person under the age of eighteen and which appear to the Secretary of State to be of the same nature as a care order (other than an interim order) within the meaning of the 1969 Act.